SECTION 2.  Section 57-61-36, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 278 

amended as follows: 279 

57-61-36.  (1)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter 280 

to the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall 281 

utilize not more than Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand 282 

Dollars ($14,500,000.00) out of the proceeds of bonds authorized 283 

to be issued in this chapter for the purpose of making grants to 284 

municipalities through a Development Infrastructure Grant Fund to 285 

complete infrastructure related to new or expanded industry.

[...]

(2)  [Repealed] 287 

(3)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the 288 

contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall utilize the 289 

monies transferred from the Housing Development Revolving Loan 290 

Fund and not more than Sixty-five Million One Hundred Thousand 291 

Dollars ($65,100,000.00) out of the proceeds of bonds authorized 292 

to be issued in this chapter for the purpose of making grants or 293 

loans to municipalities through an equipment and public facilities 294 

grant and loan fund to aid in infrastructure-related improvements 295

[...]

application to the authority requesting that a loan secured 337 

pursuant to this paragraph be funded under the Capital Access 338 

Program. 339 

(d)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to 340 

the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority may utilize 341 

not more than One Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 342 

($1,550,000.00) out of the proceeds of bonds authorized to be 343 

issued in this chapter for the purpose of making payments to loan 344 

loss reserve accounts established at financial institutions that 345 

participate in the Capital Access Program established by the 346

[...]

Authority and other state agencies in order to promote economic 367 

development in the state. 368 

(8)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter to 369 

the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall use not 370 

more than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) out of 371 

the proceeds of bonds authorized to be issued in this chapter for 372 

the purpose of providing assistance to municipalities that have 373 

received Community Development Block Grant funds for repair, 374 

renovation and other improvements to buildings for use as 375

[...]

Assistance provided to a municipality under 376 

this subsection shall be used by the municipality to match such 377 

Community Development Block Grant funds.  The maximum amount of 378 

assistance that may be provided to a municipality under this 379 

subsection shall not exceed Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 380 

($75,000.00) in the aggregate. 381 

(9)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the 382 

contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall utilize not 383 

more than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) out of the proceeds 384 

of bonds authorized to be issued in this chapter for the purpose 385

[...]

providing water and sewer and other infrastructure services in the 398 

Marshall, Benton and Tippah Counties area. 399 

(11)  (a)  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to 400 

the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall use not 401 

more than Forty-five Million Dollars ($45,000,000.00) out of the 402 

unobligated proceeds of bonds authorized to be issued under this 403 

chapter, except those authorized to be utilized by the Mississippi 404 

Development Authority under subsections (1) through (10) of this 405 

section and Section 57-61-41, for the purpose of making grants to 406

[...]

in the case of expansion of an enterprise already located at the 436 

site or at least a twenty-five percent (25%) increase in full-time 437 

equivalent jobs pursuant to subsection (9) of Section 57-61-15 and 438 

will create and maintain at least one (1) net new full-time 439 

equivalent job for every Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 440 

either loaned or granted for the project.  The commitment required 441 

by this paragraph (a) shall include any jobs created prior to 442 

March 31, 1986, resulting from contracts entered into contingent 443 

upon assistance being made available under this chapter.